

City of Olathe

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: G19-615

Type: New Business-Public Works Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 2/22/2019 In control: City Council
On agenda: 3/5/2019 Final action: 3/5/2019

Title: Consideration of Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with HNTB Corporation for design of the Mahaffie

Circle Improvements Project, PN 3-C-107-17.

Sponsors: Mary Jaeger, Beth Wright

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A: Supplemental Agreement No 1, 2. B: Project Fact Sheet, 3. C: Project Location Map

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/5/2019	1	City Council	approved	Pass

DEPARTMENT: Public Works

STAFF CONTACT: Mary Jaeger / Beth Wright

SUBJECT: Supplemental Agreement with HNTB for design services for the Mahaffie Circle

Improvements Project, PN 3-C-107-17.

ITEM DESCRIPTION:

Consideration of Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with HNTB Corporation for design of the Mahaffie Circle Improvements Project, PN 3-C-107-17.

SUMMARY:

This project will extend Mahaffie Circle from its existing terminus north of 151st Street to the intersection of Old 56 Highway and Church Street. Improvements will include extending the bridge over the railroad on I-35, pavement, curb and gutter, storm sewer, street lights, and sidewalks.

The original agreement with HNTB Corporation for this project was approved by City Council on December 5, 2017. This Supplemental Agreement is necessary to provide additional design services for project. These additional design services were not included at the time of the initial scope of work and are as follows:

- Construction engineering services
- Church Street southbound right turn lane at Old 56 Hwy
- BNSF bridge over Old 56 Hwy painting
- Olathe waterline design

The total fee for the aforementioned additional professional engineering services provided pursuant to this Supplemental Agreement No. 1 is \$324,775, which raises the maximum total fee for all services provided under the Agreement from \$1,144,455 to \$1,469,230.

Construction of the I-35 bridge work associated with the Mahaffie Circle Improvements Project is scheduled to begin in Spring 2019 with completion in Fall 2020. The extension of Mahaffie Circle is

File #: G19-615, Version: 1

scheduled to begin construction in Spring 2020 with completion by end of 2020.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Funding for the Mahaffie Circle Improvements Project includes:

 GO Bonds
 \$ 6,000,000

 KDOT
 \$ 7,000,000

 Other Funds (Development Agreement w/Garmin)
 \$ 1,800,000

 Total
 \$14,800,000

ACTION NEEDED:

Approval of Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with HNTB Corporation for design of the Mahaffie Circle Improvements Project, PN 3-C-107-17.

ATTACHMENT(S):

A: Supplemental Agreement No. 1

B: Project Fact SheetC: Project Location Map